Level 2 – Input data, other than quoted prices, that is observable for the asset or liability, either directly,

such as prices, or indirectly, such as derived prices.

Level 3 – Input data for the asset or liability that is not based on observable information. The appropriate

level is determined based on the lowest level of  input that is essential for valuation at fair value.

Management of capital risk

The aim of  the capital structure is to secure the Group’s ability to continue its operations, in order to

continue generating returns to its shareholders and in order to provide benefit for other stakeholders,

maintain an optimal capital structure, minimizing the cost of  capital.

Similar to other companies in the industry, DDM assesses its capital requirements on the basis of  its

equity/total asset ratio. For the purpose of  calculating compliance with the covenant of  the senior bond,

this ratio is calculated as adjusted equity divided by total assets. Adjusted Equity includes

subordinated debt (defined in IAS 32 as an instrument without a contractual obligation to

deliver cash or other assets) and retained earnings.

Continued…

DDM Treasury Sweden AB (publ) • Corporate Identity Number 556910-3053 • Annual Report 2014   Page 27 of 38

Adjusted equity to Total Asset ratio as of 31 December:

SEK M

 31 December

2014

31 December

2013

Total assets   410.9 388.0

Equity   31.6 36.5

Subordinated loan (1)   30.1 30.0

Total capital   61.7 66.5

   Adjusted equity / Total asset ratio   15%   17%

(1) Subordinated loan consist of  an external subordinated loan, SEK 30.1M according to

the Bond agreement.

Note 4 – Critical estimates and assessments in applying the

   Group’s accounting principles

Estimates and assessments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other

factors, including expectations of  future events deemed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Furthermore, the decision to amend a cash flow projection is preceded by a discussion between

operations and company management. All changes in cash flow projections are ultimately decided on